payables, ROU assets, lease liabilities and the related amortization schedule. As a result, rental properties increased $5,089.
Prepaid expenses and other assets increased $153,797. ROU assets decreased $153,077. Property financing agreements payable
increased 37,006. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased $150,195. Leases liability payable decreased $3,500,170
and retained deficit decreased $3,750,495. Accumulated other comprehensive loss increased $431,719.

(2) The Company also adjusted deferred revenue, tax payable and accrued additional estimated tax penalties for unpaid taxes. As a
result, prepaid expenses and other assets increased $67,156. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities increased $220,702.
Accumulated deficit increased $143,612. Accumulated other comprehensive loss increased $132,997. Revenue reduced
$62,472 and tax expense included penalties increased $240,616.

(3) In addition to above adjustments, the Company also made some other adjustments and reclassifications.

F-32

The effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Balance Sheet at December 31, 2016 as follows:

VICTORY COMMERCIAL MANAGEMENT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As of December 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported Restated Adjustments As Restated

ASSETS
Rental properties, net $ 24,459,300 $ 5,089 (1) $ 24,464,389
Cash and cash equivalents 32,762 1 (3) 32,763
Tenant and sundry receivables, net of
allowance for doubtful accounts 447,061 2 (3) 447,063
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,125,734 153,797 (1)

67,156 (2)
1,346,687

Property and equipment, net 903,118 1 (3) 903,119
Intangible assets, net 1,160 1,160
ROU assets, net 1,026,589 (153,077) (1) 873,512
TOTAL ASSETS $ 27,995,724 $ 72,969 $ 28,068,693

LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT
Liabilities:
Bank loans payable, net $ 61,513,950 $ 61,513,950
Property financing agreements payable 68,592,614 37,006 (1) 68,629,620
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,486,848 150,195 (1)

220,702 (2)
3,857,745

Deferred rental income 4,782,483 4,782,483
Leases liability payable 8,753,702 (3,500,170) (1) 5,253,532
Other payables 16,987,414 36,136 (3) 17,023,550
Loan payable to related parties 10,623,074 10,623,074
Due to shareholder 63,227,013 30,520 (3) 63,257,533
Interest payable to related party 10,006,239 10,006,239
Total Liabilities 247,973,337 (3,025,611) 244,947,726

Deficit:
Victory Commercial Management Inc.
Shareholder’s Deficit Common stock,
$0.0001 par value, 600,000,000 shares
authorized;20,700,000 shares issued and
outstanding * 2,070 2,070
Paid-in capital 10,814,219 10,814,219
Accumulated deficit (188,034,199) 3,750,495 (1)

(143,612) (2)
(527,645) (3)

(184,954,962)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,678,023) (431,719) (1)

(9,934) (2)
(132,997) (3)

(3,252,672)
Total stockholder’s deficit attributable to
the Company’s common shareholder (179,895,933) 2,504,588 (177,391,345)
Noncontrolling interest (40,081,680) 593,992 (39,487,688)
Total Deficit (219,977,613) 3,098,580 (216,879,033)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND DEFICIT $ 27,995,724 $ 72,969 $ 28,068,693

* Prior to the self-underwritten public offering, the Company issued 20,700,000 common shares in connection with the corporate
restructuring (Note 1). All references to numbers of common shares and per share amounts in the accompanying consolidated
financial statements have been adjusted to reflect such issuance of shares on a retrospective basis.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

F-33

The effect of the restatement adjustments on the Consolidated Statement of Operations for year ended December 31, 2016 follows:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

[…]

diluted * 20,700,000 20,700,000 20,700,000

Comprehensive loss
Net loss $ (11,156,202) $ (3,420,822) $ (14,577,024)
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax
Change in foreign currency translation adjustments 11,580,714 (530,300) 11,050,414
Total other comprehensive income (loss) 424,512 (3,951,122) (3,526,610)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to non-
controlling interest 93,062 1,980,111 2,073,173
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to the
Company’s common shareholder $ 331,450 $ (5,931,233) $ (5,599,783)

* Prior to the self-underwritten public offering, the Company issued 20,700,000 common shares in connection with the corporate
restructuring (Note 1). All references to numbers of common shares and per share amounts in the accompanying consolidated
financial statements have been adjusted to reflect such issuance of shares on a retrospective basis.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

F-34

VICTORY COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

As Previously
Reported

Restated
Adjustments As Restated

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: (Restated)
Net loss $ (11,156,202) $ (3,420,822) $ (14,577,024)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:
Provision for allowance for doubtful accounts receivable 36,934 - 36,934
Depreciation and amortization 3,727,285 (792,916) 2,934,369
Amortization of debt issuance costs 67,702 - 67,702
Foreign currency exchange loss on loan and interest
repayments to related party 1,310,539 (42,377) 1,268,162
Gain on sales / disposal of fixed assets (664,353) - (664,353)
Non cash operating lease expenses 9,342 1,030 10,372
(Gain) loss on expired lease liabilities (2,024,090) 3,191,420 1,167,330
Loss on disposal of rental properties 47,538
Changes in operating assets and liabilities

Decrease in tenant and sundry receivables 9,552 (1) 9,551
Increase in prepaid expense and other assets (837,417) 96,929 (740,488)

Increase in property financing agreements payable 1,257,368 (13,311) 1,244,057
Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities 433,987 221,756 655,743
Decrease in deferred rental income (2,064,213) - (2,064,213)
Increase in interest payable to related party 551,713 11,802 563,515
Increase in other payables 1,981,482 161,769 2,143,251

(Decrease) increase in leases liabilities payable (506,339) 644,065 137,726

Net Cash Used in Operating Activities (7,819,172) 59,344 (7,807,366)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:
Cash received from sales / disposal of fixed assets 9,792,297 - 9,792,297
Capital expenditures - fixed assets and improvements (115,730) - (115,730)

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 9,676,567 - 9,676,567

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Proceeds from bank loans 2,716,353 - 2,716,353
Repayment of bank loans (4,504,652) - (4,504,652)
Repayment to shareholder (217,659) (11,802) (229,461)

Net Cash (Used in) Financing Activities (2,005,958) (11,802) (2,017,760)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (25,026) (3) (25,029)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (173,589) 1 (173,588)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year 206,351 - 206,351
Cash and cash equivalents - end of year $ 32,762 $ 1 $ 32,763

Supplemental Disclosure Cash Flow Information:
Cash paid for:

Interest $ 4,219,087 $ (318,477) $ 3,900,610
Income tax $ - $ - $ -

Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities
Decrease in liabilities resulted from expired leases $ 13,986,462 - -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

F-35

VICTORY COMMERCIAL INVESTMENT INC AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN DEFICIT

(IN US DOLLARS)
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016

Common Stock
Additional

Paid in Accumulated

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive Noncontrolling Total
As Previously Reported Shares * Amount Capital Deficit Loss Interest Deficit
Balance - December 31,
2015 20,700,000 $ 2,070 $ 10,814,219 $(179,216,885) $ (11,826,787) $ (40,174,742) $(220,402,125)